

News Release Saturday, March 14, 2020

Contacts:

Mike Vietti, National WWI Museum and Memorial, (816) 888-8122, mvietti@theworldwar.org

National WWI Museum and Memorial Closes Due to Concerns with COVID-19/Coronavirus

Museum will close through April 3 & reevaluate; exterior grounds remain open to public

KANSAS CITY, MO. – On the heels of an increase in reported cases of the COVID-19/Coronavirus in both the Kansas City metropolitan area and across the country, the National WWI Museum and Memorial will close at 5 p.m. on Saturday, March 14 and remain closed through Friday, April 3. The closure mirrors the City of Kansas City, Missouri's declaration of a state of emergency through April 3. The exterior grounds will remain open to the public during this period of time.

"While we had hoped to remain open, we believe that closure is the best course of action," said Dr. Matthew Naylor, National WWI Museum and Memorial President and CEO. "The history shared at the Museum and Memorial teaches us that pandemics are best managed when communities work in partnership. Failure to do so can change the course of history. The health and safety of our community, guests, staff and volunteers is our top priority. Moving forward, we'll continue to work with public health agencies to continually reassess the situation and act accordingly."

In addition to the closure of the Museum, all public programing in March has been canceled or rescheduled.

For status updates of the Museum and Memorial, visit <u>theworldwar.org</u> or the organization's social media channels:

Facebook: <u>facebook.com/theworldwar</u>

Twitter: twitter.com/thewwimuseum

Instagram: instagram.com/nationalwwimuseum/

About the National WWI Museum and Memorial

The National World WWI Museum and Memorial is America's leading institution dedicated to remembering, interpreting and understanding the Great War and its enduring impact on the global community. The Museum and Memorial holds the most comprehensive collection of World War I objects and documents in the world and is the second-oldest public museum dedicated to preserving the objects, history and experiences of the war. The Museum and Memorial takes visitors of all ages on an epic journey through a transformative period and shares deeply personal stories of courage, honor, patriotism and sacrifice. Designated by Congress as America's official World War I Museum and Memorial and located in downtown Kansas City, Mo., the National WWI Museum and Memorial inspires thought, dialogue and learning to make the experiences of the Great War era meaningful and relevant for present and future generations. To learn more, visit theworldwar.org.